ber Company, the following described real estate situate in Clay County, Minnesota, to-wit:

The Westerly 13 feet of Lot Three (3), and all of Lots Four (4), Five (5), and Six (6), in Block Fifty-six (56), Elder's First Addition to the City of Moorhead.

Approved March 14, 1949.

CHAPTER 116-S. F. No. 512

An act relating to the levy for county tuberculosis sanatoriums; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 376.19.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 376.19, is amended to read:

376.19. One mill levy for tuberculosis sanatoriums. The county board of any county in this state which has heretofore established, or shall hereafter, either by itself or in conjunction with another county or counties, establish a tuberculosis sanatorium may annually levy a tax on all taxable property in the county of not to exceed one mill on the dollar for the construction, improvement, equipment, and enlargement of such sanatorium and the improving and enlarging of the site thereof, and for the construction, improvement and maintenance of any highway terminating on said sanatorium site and extending not to exceed five miles from said site, but in no case shall an annual levy in excess of such one mill be made therefor without authority conferred by a vote of the voters of the county.

Approved March 14, 1949.

CHAPTER 117—S. F. No. 811

An act relating to the aviation fuel tax fund and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 296.421, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 296.421, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

- 296.421. Revenue provisions. Subd. 2. Reports. The revenues derived from the excise taxes on aviation gasoline and on special use fuels received, sold, stored, or withdrawn from storage as substitutes for aviation gasoline, and from interest thereon and penalties for delinquency in payment, paid or collected pursuant to the provisions of Sections 296.02 to 296.17, inclusive, shall be paid into the state treasury by the commissioner and credited to a special fund to be known as the Aviation Fuel Tax Fund, and distributed as follows:
- (1) There shall be paid from the Aviation Fuel Tax Fund all refunds authorized by Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 296.18, Subdivision 2 (3), as amended by Laws 1945, Chapter 412, and Subdivision 4, as they may be approved by the commissioner of taxation;
- (2) There shall be transferred by the state auditor each year from the Aviation Fuel Tax Fund to the general revenue fund in the state treasury the amount expended from the latter fund for expenses of administering the provisions of this act;
- (3) After meeting the requirements of clauses (1) and (2), there shall be transferred, on the last day of September, December, March and June of each fiscal year, by the state auditor to the State Airports Fund, all moneys in the Aviation Fuel Tax Fund in excess of such amount as the commissioner of taxation may certify is reasonably required for refunds as provided in clause (1) hereof.

Approved March 14, 1949.

CHAPTER 118—H. F. No. 249

An act relating to publication of annual and special meetings of school boards of common school districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 123.10, as amended.